for every 1,000 ordinary shares held subsequent to the redemption of the RPS, by application of the share premium

account on 17 May 2002; and

Ó Share split to convert the nominal value of the ordinary shares of Maxis Communications from RM1.00 per ordinary

share to RM0.10 per ordinary share on 18 May 2002

(3) The Proforma III Consolidated Balance Sheet has been presented to include the eÅects of Proforma I, II and the

following:

Ó Proposed issuance of 410,875,000 new ordinary shares of RM0.10 each at an issue price of RM4.80 per ordinary share

for the Retail OÅering and an illustrative price of RM5.33 per ordinary share for the Institutional OÅering, the

estimated expenses of the Initial Public OÅering payable by the Company and the application of the net proceeds

24

Company No. 158400-V

4. SUMMARY (Cont'd)

4.12.2 Capitalisation

Except as described below, there has been no material change in the consolidated capitalisation and
indebtedness of Maxis since 31 March 2002. The proforma Ñnancial information set forth below does
not represent Maxis' actual capitalisation and indebtedness and is provided for information purposes
only.

Audited
31 March 2002 Proforma I

(3)
Proforma II

(4)
Proforma III

(5)

RM RM RM RM
(in millions)

Deposits with licensed banks, cash and bank

balances ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,020.0 201.7 201.7 1,110.0

Short-term debt

Total short-term debt (including current

portion of long-term debt, equipment and

service suppliers under deferred payment

scheme and RPS)(1) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 226.1 226.1 226.1 171.1

Long-term debt

Total long-term debt(2) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 565.8 1,625.8 1,625.8 976.8

Total debtÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 791.9 1,851.9 1,851.9 1,147.9

Shareholders' equity

Share capital ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 157.9 179.8 204.0 245.1

Share premium account ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,664.7 1,502.9 1,478.7 3,449.9

Accumulated losses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (1,110.8) (1,110.8) (1,110.8) (1,110.8)

Total shareholders' equityÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,711.8 571.9 571.9 2,584.2

Total capitalisation
(6)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,483.7 2,222.1 2,222.1 2,622.1

Notes:

(1) Includes RM10.8 million non-interest bearing negative bank balances due to timing diÅerences between processing and

clearance of payments and receipts. The remainder is interest-bearing debt

(2) Interest bearing debt and excludes the eÅects of the U.S.$235 million term loan facility with a syndicate of banks. Refer to

Section 19.2 of this Prospectus

(3) See Note(1) in Section 4.12.1 above

(4) See Note(2) in Section 4.12.1 above

(5) See Note(3) in Section 4.12.1 above

(6) Total capitalisation represents total debt and total shareholders' equity less deposits with licensed banks, cash and bank

[…]

Share, respectively, Maxis' net tangible assets would have been RM2,584.2 million in the aggregate,
or RM1.05 per ordinary share. This is after deducting estimated selling and underwriting
commissions relating to the issue and sale of 410,875,000 Issue Shares (being the maximum number
of Issue Shares that may be issued pursuant to the Initial Public OÅering) and estimated expenses of
the Initial Public OÅering (other than such selling and underwriting commissions relating to the oÅer
and sale of the OÅer Shares for which the Selling Shareholder is responsible as described in Section
6.11 of this Prospectus). This represents an immediate increase in net tangible value of RM0.77 per
ordinary share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible assets of RM3.75
and RM4.28 per ordinary share to new investors under the Retail OÅering and Institutional OÅering,
respectively, subscribing for Issue Shares and purchasing OÅer Shares in the Initial Public OÅering.
If the Final Retail Price or the Institutional Price is higher or lower, the dilution to such new investors
will increase or decrease accordingly.

47

Company No. 158400-V

6. DETAILS OF THE INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERING (Cont'd)

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Retail Price per Issue Share(1)ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ RM4.80

Illustrative Institutional Price per Issue Share(1) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ RM5.33

Net tangible assets per ordinary share before the Initial Public OÅering(2) ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ RM0.28

Increase in net tangible assets per ordinary share attributable to 410,875,000 Issue Shares ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ RM0.77

Net tangible assets per ordinary share after the issue of 410,875,000 Issue SharesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ RM1.05

Dilution in net tangible assets per ordinary share to new investors under the Retail OÅering ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ RM3.75

Dilution in net tangible assets per ordinary share to new investors under the Institutional OÅeringÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ RM4.28

Notes:

(1) Before deduction of selling and underwriting commissions relating to the issue and sale of the Issue Shares and estimated

expenses of the Initial Public OÅering (other than such selling and underwriting commissions relating to the oÅer and sale

of the OÅer Shares for which the Selling Shareholder is responsible as described in Section 6.11 of this Prospectus)

(2) Assuming that certain events set out in Notes (1) and (2) of Section 4.12.1 of this Prospectus had been eÅected

6.14 An Approximate 23-day Gap Between Pricing and Trading of Shares

The Shares oÅered in this Initial Public OÅering will not commence trading on the KLSE until